

APR - 6 2016

No. 15-675

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAMIEN ZEPEDA ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MICHELE R. MORETTI 7671 S.W. 117th Place Lake Butler, FL 32054 (386) 496-0701	CHARLES A. ROTHFELD <i>Counsel of Record</i> ANDREW J. PINCUS PAUL W. HUGHES MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY <i>Mayer Brown LLP</i> 1999 K Street, NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 263-3000 <i>crothfeld@mayerbrown.com</i>
EUGENE R. FIDELL Yale Law School Supreme Court Clinic 127 Wall Street New Haven, CT 06511 (203) 432-4992	

Counsel for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
A. The court of appeals improperly interpreted Section 1153, establishing a defendant’s <i>race</i> as a separate element of the offense.....	2
B. The decision below conflicts with a holding of the Supreme Court of Utah.	8
C. This case is a suitable vehicle with which to resolve the question presented.....	9
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>State v. Reber</i> , 171 P.3d 406 (Utah 2007)	9
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maggi</i> , 598 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	2, 9, 11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §1153	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous	
Ninth Circuit Manual of Model Criminal Jury Instructions § 8.113	12
